IC 4-22-8

Chapter 8. Publication of Indiana Register and Indiana Administrative Code

IC 4-22-8-1

Definitions applicable

Sec. 1. The definitions in IC 4-22-2-3 apply throughout this chapter.

As added by P.L.31-1985, SEC.35.

IC 4-22-8-2

Indiana Register; publication

Sec. 2. (a) The publisher shall publish a serial publication with the name Indiana Register at least six (6) times each year.

(b) Notwithstanding any law, after June 30, 2006, the publisher shall publish the Indiana Register in electronic form only.

(c) The publisher may meet the requirement to publish the Indiana Register electronically by permanently publishing a copy of the Indiana Register on the Internet.

As added by P.L.31-1985, SEC.35. Amended by P.L.215-2005, SEC.13; P.L.123-2006, SEC.21.

IC 4-22-8-3

Contents of Indiana Register

Sec. 3. The publisher shall include in the Indiana Register every rule or other agency statement distributed under IC 4-22-2-40, IC 4-22-2-41, IC 4-22-7-5, IC 4-22-7-7, or another statute that requires the matter to be published in the Indiana Register. However, the publisher may publish a rule without publishing the full text of a matter incorporated by reference in the rule and may publish any other statement in summary form.

As added by P.L.31-1985, SEC.35.

IC 4-22-8-4

Modifications and corrections by publisher

Sec. 4. (a) The publisher may:

(1) reformat, renumber, or revise any rule or other agency statement published in the Indiana Register to conform to the typographical style and layout standards established under section 10 of this chapter; and

(2) reformat, renumber, or revise a rule adopted under IC 4-22-2 to conform to the format, numbering system, standards, and techniques established under IC 4-22-2-42, at any time before the rule is finally published in the Indiana Register.

(b) When published as part of a rule, an action to bring the rule into conformity with the format, numbering system, standards, and techniques established under IC 4-22-2-42 is effective to the same extent as if the agency had adopted the action under IC 4-22-2-38. However, if the governor or the agency adopting the affected rule objects in writing to the publisher concerning a specifically described

action and the action does not conform to the format, numbering system, standards, or techniques established under IC 4-22-2-42, the action is voided, and the publisher shall publish a correction under subsection (c).

(c) The publisher may correct its own typographical, clerical, or spelling error in the Indiana Register by publishing an errata notice that identifies the error and its correction.

As added by P.L.31-1985, SEC.35.

IC 4-22-8-5

Indiana Administrative Code; publication

Sec. 5. (a) The publisher shall compile, computerize, index, and print a codification of the general and permanent rules of the agencies with the name Indiana Administrative Code. The publisher may publish, with the Indiana Administrative Code, any tables, explanatory material, or other documents that the publisher considers appropriate.

(b) The publisher shall establish a system to maintain, supplement, and recompile the Indiana Administrative Code when necessary or appropriate.

(c) Notwithstanding any law, after June 30, 2006, the publisher shall publish the Indiana Administrative Code in electronic form only.

(d) The publisher may meet the requirement to publish the Indiana Administrative Code electronically by permanently publishing a copy of the Indiana Administrative Code on the Internet.

As added by P.L.31-1985, SEC.35. Amended by P.L.215-2005, SEC.14; P.L.123-2006, SEC.22.

IC 4-22-8-6

Modifications and corrections by publisher

Sec. 6. (a) The publisher may reformat, renumber, or revise at any time any rule codified in the Indiana Administrative Code to conform to the typographical style and layout standards established under section 10 of this chapter.

(b) The publisher may correct its own typographical, clerical, or spelling error in a rule published in the Indiana Administrative Code by publishing an errata notice in the Indiana Register that identifies the error and its correction.

As added by P.L.31-1985, SEC.35.

IC 4-22-8-7 Repealed (Repealed by P.L.123-2006, SEC.36.)

IC 4-22-8-8

Repealed

(Repealed by P.L.123-2006, SEC.36.)

IC 4-22-8-9

Number of copies of Indiana Administrative Code and Indiana Register; price

Sec. 9. The publisher shall determine the number of copies of the Indiana Administrative Code and the Indiana Register to be published, to whom they shall be distributed, and the price of copies to be made available for sale.

As added by P.L.31-1985, SEC.35.

IC 4-22-8-10

Typographical style; layout standards

Sec. 10. The publisher shall establish typographical style and layout standards for the Indiana Administrative Code and the Indiana Register.

As added by P.L.31-1985, SEC.35.

IC 4-22-8-11

Assistance by code revision commission

Sec. 11. The code revision commission shall assist the publisher with the publication of the Indiana Register and with the compilation, computerization, indexing, and printing of the Indiana Administrative Code.

As added by P.L.31-1985, SEC.35.

IC 4-22-8-12

Failure to comply with chapter

Sec. 12. Failure of an agency, the publisher, or the code revision commission to comply with this chapter does not invalidate a rule or other agency statement.

As added by P.L.31-1985, SEC.35.